

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH**

COCP No. 2579 of 2019

Date of Decision: 19.11.2019

Darshan Lal

.....Petitioner

Versus

Mr. Vikas Yadav

.....Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

Present: Ms. Abha Rathore, Advocate
for the petitioner.

Mr. Vishal Gupta, Advocate
for the respondent.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J.(oral)

Reply by way of affidavit of Mr. Vikas Yadav, Managing Director, Haryana Tourism Corporation, Chandigarh, filed today in Court is taken on record and copy supplied to counsel for petitioner.

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that in the intra-court appeal preferred by the respondent, the judgment of learned Single Judge, was modified.

The relevant portion of LPA order is reproduced below:

"Accordingly, we dispose of this appeal with a direction to the appellant-Corporation to reinstate respondent No. 1 forthwith. However, respondent No. 1 shall only be entitled to continuity of service, since Virender Singh and other similarly situated persons have not been granted any compensation. The operative part of paragraph 12 of the judgement is hereby set aside. The judgement dated 01.04.2019 is modified to this extent. We reiterate that respondent No. 1 shall be appointed as Assistant Cook-cum-Tandooria on regular basis."

It is further stated that the petitioner has been given appointment vide order dated 24.10.2019.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that since the appointment order was passed after delay of seven months from the date of judgment of learned Single Judge and further there is grievance with regard to the fact that he has been appointed on probation, seeks liberty to avail remedy in accordance with law for redressal of the surviving grievance.

In view of the fact that the petitioner has been given appointment letter, no further interference is called for in the contempt proceedings.

Disposed of.

However, liberty is granted to the petitioner as prayed for.

(AVNEESH JHINGAN)
JUDGE

19.11.2019
reema

Whether speaking/reasoned	Yes
Whether Reportable:	No